

## **U.A.** Resolution # 2

## **Expressing Appreciation and Best Wishes for CUPD Chief Kathy Zoner**

February 12, 2018

1 2	Sponsored by: Matthew Battaglia, Graduate & Professional; Chair, University Assembly
3	On Behalf Of: The Entire University Assembly (I. Allen, J. Anderson, D. Barbaria, K.
4	Barth, M. Battaglia, R. Bensel, L. Copman, V. Devatha, D. Geisler, M. Hatch,
5	D. Hiner, R. Howarth, L. Kenney, E. Loew, T. Onabajo, J. Pea, C. Van Loan, A.
6	Viswanathan, C. Wiggers, E. Winarto) and Cornell Community At-Large
7	
8 9	Whereas, Kathy Zoner became the Chief of Police of the Cornell University Police Department on November 4, 2009; and
10	
11	Whereas, during her over 27 years of service, Chief Zoner held almost every role in the Cornell
12	University Police Department, previously serving as Deputy Chief, Assistant Director,
13 14	Captain, Lieutenant, Special Projects Manager, Sergeant, Patrol Officer, and Dispatcher before becoming the department's first female Chief of Police in 2009; and
15	before becoming the department's first female effect of Fonce in 2003, and
16	Whereas, Chief Zoner will leave Cornell on March 4, 2019 to become director of organizational
17	assessments at Margolis Healy; and
18	
19	Whereas, while at Cornell Chief Zoner worked tirelessly to engage and serve the Cornell
20	Community especially during periods of national discussion concerning the evolving role
21	of policing; and
22	
23	Whereas, during her time as Chief, she presented to the full Assembly numerous times
24	concerning Cornell's campus safety and the Cornell Police; and
25	When Chief 7
26 27	<b>Whereas,</b> Chief Zoner served with distinction on the Assembly's Codes & Judicial Committee for over 17 years, providing invaluable insight and feedback; and
28	for over 17 years, providing invaluable insight and reedback, and
29	Whereas, the Assembly greatly appreciates her years of dedicated service to the Cornell
30	Community; therefore
31	
32	<b>Be it resolved,</b> the members of the University Assembly express their genuine appreciation for
33	Kathy Zoner's service and leadership of the Cornell University Police Department over



34	the past decade, and
35	
36	Resolved, the members of the University Assembly wish Chief Zoner the very best of luck as
37	she starts her new position; and
38	
39	Be it finally resolved, the University Assembly looks forward to continuing its close working
10	relationship with her successor, Deputy Chief of Police David Honan.

Adopted by Unanimous Vote of the Assembly, February 19, 2019,

**Matthew Battaglia** 

Matthew Buttaglio

Chair, University Assembly